

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).7019/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 11/03/2010 in
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

CRLM No. 7407/2010

HARE RAM SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DINESH SINGH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and cancellation of bail
and permission to bring additional documents)

Date: 06/01/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Smarhar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gopi Raman, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
Court Master

(RENUKA SADANA)
Court Master

(The signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 29 OF 2011
(Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No. 7019 of 2010)

HARE RAM SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DINESH SINGH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

The respondent Dinesh Singh is accused of the offences punishable under Sections 147, 148, 149, 302, 323, 324, 307, 435 of the Indian Penal Code read with Section 27 of the Arms Act. The allegations levelled against the respondent Dinesh Singh are very serious in their nature. The material available on record discloses that the gun shot on account of which the deceased succumbed to death is attributed to the respondent Dinesh Singh. In view of such serious allegations levelled against the respondent, the High Court ought not to have granted bail directing his release even before the trial has commenced. The High Court in its order did not assign a single reason for granting bail to the respondent. We find it difficult to sustain the order passed by the High Court.

For the aforesaid reasons, the impugned order passed by the High Court granting bail to the respondent Dinesh Singh is set aside. The respondent is directed to forthwith surrender and face the trial.

-2-

We request the Trial Court to complete the trial as expeditiously as possible uninfluenced by the observation made in this Order.

The appeal is accordingly allowed.

.....J.
(B. Sudershan Reddy)

.....J.
(Surinder Singh Nijjar)

New Delhi
JANUARY 06, 2011